Wage inflation 1.50%-1.90% 2.00% 10.00% 10.00% 1.75% 1.75%

Duration of plans

France Italy Switzerland India

Duration 15.5 years 6.3 years 16.0 years 5.9 years

Sensitivity to discount rates (excluding Belgium and Germany)

A. Sensitivity to a –0.25% change in discount rates

Impact in thousands of euros on commitments
at 31 December 2014

Impact as % of total commitments
at 31 December 2014

France 634 3.98%

Switzerland 486 3.18%

Italy 88 1.35%

India 4 1.62%

TOTAL 1,212 3.16%

B. Sensitivity to a +0.25% change in discount rates

Impact in thousands of euros on commitments
at 31 December 2014

Impact as % of total commitments
at 31 December 2014

France (609) -3.83%

Switzerland (471) -3.08%

Italy (87) -1.33%

India (4) -1.58%

TOTAL (1,171) -3.05%

Altran - 2014 Registration Document138

20 Financial information concerning the Group’s assets and liabilities, financial situation and financial statements

Financial statements at 31 December 2014 – Appendix to the consolidated financial statements

C. Sensitivity to a –0.25% change in salary-increase rates

Impact in thousands of euros on commitments
at 31 December 2014

Impact as % of total commitments
at 31 December 2014

France (613) -3.85%

Switzerland (156) -1.02%

Italy - 0.00%

India (4) -1.49%

TOTAL (773) -2.01%

D. Sensitivity to a +0.25% change in salary-increase rates

Impact in thousands of euros on commitments
at 31 December 2014

Impact as % of total commitments
at 31 December 2014

France 642 4.03%

Switzerland 159 1.04%

Italy - 0.00%

India 4 1.52%

TOTAL 805 2.10%

Allocation of financial assets

(in thousands of euros)

Other - EUR Zone Switzerland India Total

2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

Shares - - - - - - - -

Bonds - - - - - - - -

Property - - - - - - - -

Cash - - - - - - - -

Other 850 830 10,424 9,223 136 - 11,410 10,053

TOTAL 850 830 10,424 9,223 136 - 11,410 10,053

No financial hedging assets are invested in financial instruments, property assets or any of the Group’s other assets.

(in thousands of euros)

Other - EUR Zone Switzerland India Total

2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

Shares - - - - - - - -

Bonds - - - - - - - -

Property - - - - - - - -

Cash - - - - - - - -

Other 7.45% 8.26% 91.36% 91.74% 1.19% - 100.00% 100.00%

TOTAL 7.45% 8.26% 91.36% 91.74% 1.19% - 100.00% 100.00%

Experience gains and losses on financial assets

(in thousands of euros)

Other - EUR Zone Switzerland India Total

2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

Expected return 10 4 210 152 9 - 230 156

Actual return 9 5 160 85 34 - 203 90

Gains/(Losses) on financial assets (2) 1 (50) (68) 24 - (27) (66)

Altran - 2014 Registration Document 139

20Financial information concerning the Group’s assets and liabilities, financial situation and financial statements

Financial statements at 31 December 2014 – Appendix to the consolidated financial statements

Historical trends

Actuarial differences

(in thousands of euros) 2014 2013 2012 2011

Discounted value of commitments 39,525 33,141 50,759 38,178

Fair value of hedges 11,410 10,053 8,571 7,860

(Deficit)/Surplus (28,115) (23,088) (42,188) (30,317)

Assumption differences:

 ❚ Demographic assumptions (1,549) (16,674) 8,805 1,948

 ❚ Financial assumptions 3,365 (3,516) - -

Experience differences on bonds (276) (767) (1,286) (3,013)

Experience differences on assets (27) (66) 144 (449)

Estimated employer contributions in 2015

(in thousands of euros) France Italy
Other

EUR Zone Switzerland India

Unfunded plans 101 950 - - 7

Externally funded plans:
employer contributions - - 6 814 65

The impact on operating income on ordinary activities and consolidated income is analysed as follows:

(in thousands of euros)

France Italy
Other

EUR Zone Switzerland India Total

2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

Cost of services
carried out 1,038 1,483 - - 14 14 876 842 56 15 1,984 2,354

Change in plan impact/
Reduction/Liquidation - - - - - - (100) - - - (100) -

Interest
on commitments 495 1,035 206 214 30 27 291 229 16 5 1,038 1,510

Interest on assets - - - - (10) (4) (210) (152) (9) - (229) (156)

Interest on non
recoverable surplus - - - - - - - - - - - -

Administration costs - - - - - - 64 - - - 64 -

Instant recognition
of (gains)/Losses - - - - - - - - - - - -

Error correction - - - - - - - - - - - -

RECONGNISED
CHARGE/(REVENuE) 1,533 2,518 206 214 34 37 921 919 63 20 2,757 3,708

4.14 Other long-term liabilities
Other long-term liabilities are liabilities which are due in over 12 months.

Altran - 2014 Registration Document140

20 Financial information concerning the Group’s assets and liabilities, financial situation and financial statements

Financial statements at 31 December 2014 – Appendix to the consolidated financial statements

4.15 Trade payables

Trade payables totalled €87,724k at 31 December 2014, compared with €72,483k at 31 December 2013.

(in thousands of euros)

Dec. 2014 Dec. 2013

Total Matured Not matured Total Matured Not matured

Accounts payable 87,724 23,157 64,567 72,483 11,750 60,733